43

Roll Call Number

DATE October 10, 2011

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON FIRE STATION NO. 1 REPLACEMENT \$5,518,750.00

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1670, the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for the Fire Station No. 1 Replacement project was closed; said documents were approved, tabulation of bids were received and filed, and the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement submitted by Oakview dck, LLC, was accepted; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer was directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible, responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council, and that the Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to the Council for approval and authorization to the Mayor to sign.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$5,518,750.00, executed by Oakview dck, LLC, Doug White, President Structural Div., 1981 "G" Avenue, Red Oak, IA, 51566 dated October 10, 2011, for the construction of the following improvement:

Fire Station No. 1 Replacement, 10-2009-012

The improvement includes construction of an approximately 20,000 SF new Fire Station which includes a two-story administration and living quarters, and a five bay apparatus area; design consists of limestone, brick masonry, glazed aluminum curtainwall and architectural metal panels; wall structure consists of perimeter bearing walls and internal bearing and non-bearing concrete masonry units; floor structure is steel beam framing and concrete/metal floor decking; roof structure is metal roof joists and decking; roofing system is a single-ply, fully adhered membrane on low slope roof areas and standing seam metal roof for the arched roof elements; all work in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 513-074/173, located at 1330 Mulberry Street, Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract, bond, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Legal Departments. The attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of the contract, bond, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Legal Departments, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

DATE October 10, 2011

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract, bond, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Legal Departments; and each subcontractor is hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber this contract amount against the funds as identified below, and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate, for the above referenced improvement.

FORM APPROVED

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

(Council Communication No. //-643)

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Fire - 5, Central Fire Station Replacement, FIR039, TIF-Backed G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	1			
COLEMAN	V			
GRIESS	~			
HENSLEY	~			
MAHAFFEY	V			
MEYER	V			
MOORE	V			
TOTAL	1			<u> </u>
MOTION CARRIED				APPROVED

W. Franklin Counce

I. Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk